

Asia Aviation Pcl (AAV TB) - SELL, Price Bt2.72, TP Bt2.30**Results Comment**

Saksid Phadthanarak | Email: saksid.pha@thanachartsec.co.th

Higher-than-expected 2Q22 loss

- AAV reported a normalized loss of Bt2.3bn for 2Q22 versus a normalized loss of Bt1.3bn in 2Q21 and Bt2.5bn in 1Q22. The loss was higher than what we had expected. As its 1H22 loss make up 74% of our full-year loss forecast, we see a downside risk to our forecast this year.
- Even though we expect an air travel demand recovery and lower oil prices to lower AAV's loss next year and turn around its earnings into a profit in 2024F, we have a SELL call on AAV as 1) we believe the share price recovery have already reflected the expectation, 2) we are concerned on intense competition after other airlines have also resumed their operation, and 3) despite an capital increase, its financial status is still weak with a net D/E ratio starting to rise again to 0.6x.
- AAV's revenue increased 174% y-y in 2Q22 due to an air travel demand recovery. Its passengers increased 133% y-y in 2Q22 and its average fares rose by 17% y-y. This caused its revenue per available seat kilometres (RASK) to increase 27% y-y to Bt1.49/ASK.
- Despite a rise in jet fuel prices, higher ASK by 116% y-y caused its costs per available seat kilometres (CASK) to fall 19% y-y in 2Q22 to Bt3.19/ASK.
- These made its gross margin in 2Q22 to still be in negative territory while SG&A expenses increased 20% y-y following higher revenue.

Income Statement						Income Statement					
(consolidated)						6M as					
Yr-end Dec (Bt m)	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22	2Q22	(Bt m)	q-q%	y-y%	% 2022F	2022F	2023F
Revenue	983	170	1,529	1,786	2,692	Revenue	51	174	21	21,778	32,422
Gross profit	(1,807)	(1,648)	(2,270)	(2,549)	(2,296)	Gross profit	na	na	121	(4,007)	3,581
SG&A	313	284	334	368	376	SG&A	2	20	31	2,396	2,432
Operating profit	(2,120)	(1,932)	(2,604)	(2,917)	(2,671)	Operating profit	na	na	87	(6,403)	1,149
EBITDA	(836)	(813)	(718)	(1,341)	(1,068)	EBITDA	na	na	(27)	8,873	6,527
Other income	106	294	(123)	101	90	Other income	(11)	(15)	43	442	425
Other expense	1	2	21	0	0	Other expense			na		
Interest expense	425	476	572	559	552	Interest expense	(1)	30	48	2,304	2,270
Profit before tax	(2,439)	(2,117)	(3,321)	(3,375)	(3,133)	Profit before tax	na	na	79	(8,265)	(696)
Income tax	(152)	(369)	(1,008)	(722)	(841)	Income tax	na	na	95	(1,653)	(139)
Equity & invest. income	0	0	0	0	0	Equity & invest. income					
Minority interests	1,030	787	927	184	0	Minority interests			98	189	0
Extraordinary items	(434)	(1,137)	362	98	(2,432)	Extraordinary items	na	na	na	0	0
Net profit	(1,692)	(2,098)	(1,024)	(2,371)	(4,724)	Net profit	na	na	110	(6,423)	(557)
Normalized profit	(1,258)	(961)	(1,385)	(2,468)	(2,292)	Normalized profit	na	na	74	(6,423)	(557)
EPS (Bt)	(0.35)	(0.43)	(0.21)	(0.49)	(0.97)	EPS (Bt)	na	na	291	(0.50)	(0.04)
Normalized EPS (Bt)	(0.26)	(0.20)	(0.29)	(0.51)	(0.47)	Normalized EPS (Bt)	na	na	195	(0.50)	(0.04)

Balance Sheet						Financial Ratios					
(consolidated)						6M as					
Yr-end Dec (Bt m)	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22	2Q22	(%)	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22	2Q22
Cash & ST investment	234	23	5,360	2,807	1,326	Sales growth	268.9	(92.0)	(55.5)	55.8	173.8
A/C receivable	267	260	563	669	480	Operating profit growth	na	na	na	na	na
Inventory	214	223	230	217	265	EBITDA growth	na	na	na	na	na
Other current assets	1,000	1,087	1,520	1,949	2,405	Norm profit growth	na	na	na	na	na
Investment	0	0	0	0	0	Norm EPS growth	na	na	na	na	na
Fixed assets	5,899	5,442	5,277	4,392	4,310	Gross margin	(183.7)	(970.5)	(148.5)	(142.7)	(85.3)
Other assets	56,987	57,555	58,258	57,555	57,042	Operating margin	(215.6)	(1,137.7)	(170.3)	(163.3)	(99.2)
Total assets	64,601	64,590	71,208	67,589	65,827	EBITDA margin	(85.0)	(478.5)	(47.0)	(75.1)	(39.7)
S-T debt	3,643	3,944	3,571	3,633	2,764	Norm net margin	(128.0)	(566.1)	(90.6)	(138.2)	(85.1)
A/C payable	813	961	989	806	956	D/E (x)	0.7	1.1	0.5	0.6	0.8
Other current liabilities	17,224	17,865	13,000	12,161	15,759	Net D/E (x)	0.7	1.1	0.1	0.3	0.6
L-T debt	4,598	4,309	4,093	3,889	4,095	Interest coverage (x)	(2.0)	(1.7)	(1.3)	(2.4)	(1.9)
Other liabilities	27,231	30,196	32,726	33,613	33,489	Interest rate	21.0	23.1	28.7	29.4	30.7
Minority interest	272	(1,429)	(3,372)	0	0	Effective tax rate	6.2	17.4	30.4	21.4	26.9
Shareholders' equity	10,820	8,744	20,201	13,489	8,765	ROA	(7.7)	(6.0)	(8.2)	(14.2)	(13.7)
Working capital	(332)	(479)	(196)	81	(211)	ROE	(43.2)	(39.3)	(38.3)	(58.6)	(82.4)
Total debt	8,241	8,253	7,664	7,521	6,858						
Net debt	8,008	8,230	2,305	4,714	5,533						

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates

General Disclaimers And Disclosures:

This report is prepared and issued by Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) as a resource only for clients of TNS, Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP) and its group companies. Copyright © Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited. All rights reserved. The report may not be reproduced in whole or in part or delivered to other persons without our written consent.

This report is prepared by analysts who are employed by the research department of TNS. While the information is from sources believed to be reliable, neither the information nor the forecasts shall be taken as a representation or warranty for which TNS or TCAP or its group companies or any of their employees incur any responsibility. This report is provided to you for informational purposes only and it is not, and is not to be construed as, an offer or an invitation to make an offer to sell or buy any securities. Neither TNS, TCAP nor its group companies accept any liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents.

The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at from sources believed reliable. However, TNS, TCAP and its group companies make no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to their accuracy or completeness. Expressions of opinion herein are subject to change without notice. The use of any information, forecasts and opinions contained in this report shall be at the sole discretion and risk of the user.

TNS, TCAP and its group companies perform and seek to perform business with companies covered in this report. TNS, TCAP, its group companies, their employees and directors may have positions and financial interest in securities mentioned in this report. TNS, TCAP or its group companies may from time to time perform investment banking or other services for, or solicit investment banking or other business from, any entity mentioned in this report. Therefore, investors should be aware of conflict of interest that may affect the objectivity of this report.

Note: Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited act as a Market Maker and Derivative Warrants Issuer. At present, TNS has issued 65 Derivative Warrants which are ADVANC16C2210A, ADVANC16C2211A, AMAT16C2209A, AOT16C2212A, AOT16C2209A, BANPU16C2210A, BCH16C2211A, BGRI16C2209A, BLA16C2208A, BLA16C2209A, CBG16C2210A, CENTEL16C2209A, COM716C2208A, COM716C2209A, COM716C2211A, COM716C2211B, COM716C2211C, CPALL16C2211A, EA16C2209A, EA16C2211A, ESSO16C2209A, ESSO16C2209B, FORTH16C2211A, GPSC16C2209A, GULF16C2210A, GUNK16C2209A, HANA16C2209A, HANA16C2211A, IVL16C2209A, IVL16C2211A, JMART16C2210A, JMART16C2211A, JMT16C2210A, JMT16C2211A, KBAN16C2208A, KBAN16C2209A, KBANK16C2211A, KCE16C2208A, KCE16C2209A, KCE16C2211A, KTC16C2211A, KTC16C2209A, MINT16C2211A, MTC16C2209A, PTG16C2211A, PTG16C2209A, PTTE16C2209A, RBF16C2209A, RCL16C2208A, SAWAD16C2211A, S5016C2209A, S5016P2209A, SAWA16C2209A, SCB16C2211A, SCB16C2208A, SET5016C2209B, SET5016P2209B, SPRC16C2209A, STEC16C2209A, TIDLOR16C2212A, TOP16C2211A, TTA16C2208A, TTA16C2211A, TU16C2210A, WHA16C2209A (underlying securities are ADVANC, AMATA, AOT, BANPU, BCH, BGRIM, BLA, CBG, CENTEL, COM7, CPALL, EA, ESSO, FORTH, GPSC, GULF, GUNKUL, HANA, IVL, JMART, JMT, KBANK, KCE, KTC, MINT, MTC, PTG, PTTEP, RBF, RCL, SAWAD, SCB, SET50, SPRC, STEC, TIDLOR, TOP, TTA, TU, WHA). before making investment decisions.

Note: Our major shareholder TCAP (Thanachart Capital Pcl) which holding 50.96% of Thanachart Securities and also TCAP holding 100% of Thanachart SPV1 Co. Ltd. TCAP and Thanachart SPV1 Co. Ltd has stake in THANI for 60% and being the major shareholder of THANI.

Note: Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP), TMBThanachart Bank Public Company Limited (TTB), are related companies to Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS). Thanachart Securities Pcl is a subsidiary of Thanachart Capital Pcl (TCAP) which holds 23% of the shareholding in TMBThanachart Bank Pcl.

Note: Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP), Ratchthani Leasing Public Company Limited (THANI), MBK PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED (MBK) and PATUM RICE MILL AND GRANARY PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED (PRG) are related companies to Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) . Since TNS covers those securities in research report, consequently TNS incurs conflicts of interest.

Disclosure of Interest of Thanachart Securities**Investment Banking Relationship**

Within the preceding 12 months, Thanachart Securities has lead-managed public offerings and/or secondary offerings (excluding straight bonds) of the securities of the following companies: The One Enterprise Pcl. (ONEE TB)